

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

CASE NO. 22-3224

DAN HILS, CHARLES KNAPP,	:	
KEN BYRNE, AND	:	On Appeal from the U.S.
ADARYLL BURCH	:	District Court for the Southern
	:	District of Ohio
Plaintiffs/Appellants	:	1:21-cv-00475
v.	:	
GABRIEL DAVIS, IKECHUKWU	:	
EKEKE, AND CITY OF	:	
CINCINNATI	:	
Defendants/Appellees	:	

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Christopher Wiest (OH 0077931)
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd, Suite 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
Tel: 513/257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Zachary Gottesman (OH 0058675)
Gottesman & Associates, LLC
404 East 12th Street, First Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513/651-2121
zg@zgottesmanlaw.com

Thomas Bruns (OH 0051212)
Bruns Connell Volmar Armstrong
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330
Cincinnati, Ohio 45241
Tel.: 513/312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Dan Hils, Charles Knapp, Ken Byrne, and
Adaryll Burch*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. The District Court erred in granting the Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss6

A. Standard of Review.....6

B. Plaintiffs had standing to challenge the no-recording policy below.....7

C. State employment collective bargaining laws do not, and cannot, bar the claims.....10

D. Plaintiffs stated a claim upon which relief can be granted.....12

 1. Embedded in the Constitution is a right to record in any place someone has a right to otherwise be.....12

 2. Whether or not an officer is required to report to the CCA has no bearing on their right to record.....23

 3. The restriction on recording at issue is neither viewpoint neutral, nor reasonable.....26

 4. The restriction on recording at issue is not implicated by *Pickering* or the doctrines involving public employees.....28

 5. Plaintiffs adequately plead a First Amendment retaliation claim.....33

 6. The conduct engaged of violated clearly established constitutional rights and Defendants are not entitled to qualified immunity.....34

II. The District Court erred in denying the Plaintiffs’ Motion for a Preliminary Injunction.....36

A. Standard for Preliminary Injunctions, and Standard of Review.....36

B. Likelihood of Success -- The First Amendment violation.....37

C. Plaintiffs also established irreparable harm, the harm to others factor, and that issuance of an injunction was in the public interest.....38

CONCLUSION39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

APPENDIX -- DESIGNATION OF THE DISTRICT COURT RECORD i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....14, 15, 16, 20

Anders v. Cuevas, 984 F.3d 1166 (6th Cir. 2021).....36

Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach, 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....20

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....34, 35

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert, 263 F.Supp.3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....14, 20

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden, 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....14, 20

Arnett v. Myers, 281 F.3d 552, 560 (6th Cir. 2002).....23, 32, 36

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7

Blackston v. Alabama, 30 F.3d 117 (11th Cir.1994).....17, 20

Boddie v. Am. Broad. Cos., 881 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....14

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....22

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....12, 15, 24

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....1

Burstyn v. Wilson, 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....15

Butterworth v. Smith, 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....25

Cahoo v. SAS Analytics, Inc., 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019).....7

Chestnut v. Wallace, 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....17

Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n, 558 U. S. 310 (2010).....26

City of Pontiac Retired Emps. Ass'n v. Schimmel, 751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 37

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....21

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....21

Clue v. Johnson, 179 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 1999).....30

Collyer v. Darling, 98 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996).....34

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....7

Cook v. Gwinnett County Sch. Dist., 414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005).....29, 30

Craft v. Billingslea, 459 F. Supp. 3d 890 (EDMI 2020).....13, 14

Crawford v. Geiger, 131 F. Supp. 3d 703 (SDOH 2015)..... 14

In re DeLorean Motor Co., 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985).....36

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....38

Franklin Cty. Law Enforcement Assn. v. Fraternal Order of Police, Capital City Lodge 9, 59 Ohio St.3d 167 (1991).....10

First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....12, 15

Fields v. City of Philadelphia, 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....20, 22

Fordyce v. City of Seattle, 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir.1995).....17

Foster v. Dilger, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95195 (EDKY 2010).....38

G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n, 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1999)....38

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....29

Garcia v. Montgomery Cty., 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015).....18, 20

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....22

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....12, 20

Gregorich v. Lund, 54 F.3d 410, 416 (7th Cir. 1995).....30

Harris v. Bornhorst, 513 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2008).....34

Haywood v. Drown, 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....11

H.D.V. - Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit, 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 38

Holzemer v. City of Memphis, 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010).....36

Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....12, 13

Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters Local 3233 v. Frenchtown Charter Twp.,
246 F. Supp. 2d 734 (EDMI 2003).....32

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....31, 32

Jones v. Caruso, 569 F.3d 258, 277 (6th Cir. 2009).....33

Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills, 635 F.3d 210, 216 (6th Cir. 2011).....22, 23, 32, 33

Kent v. Oakland County, 810 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....35

Kiser v. Reitz, 765 F.3d 601, 608-09 (6th Cir. 2014).....9

Lambert v. Polk County, 723 F. Supp. 128, 133 (S.D.Iowa 1989).....17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992).....7

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871, 889 (1990).....7

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear, 957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020).....38

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464, 484-485 (2014).....27, 28

McKay v. Federspiel, 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016).....7, 8, 9, 10

McNeilly v. Land, 684 F.3d 611, 620-621 (6th Cir. 2012).....38

McGlone v. Bell, 681 F.3d 718, 729 (6th Cir. 2012).....8

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966).....12

Melton v. City of Okla. City, 879 F.2d 706 (10th Cir. 1989).....18

Morrison v. Board of Education of Boyd County, 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir.2008).....8

Paige v. Coyner, 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010).....34

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....34

Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ. Of Twp. High Sch. Dist., 205, Will. Cty.,
391 U.S. 563, (1968).....28

Nixon v. Warner Communications, 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....24

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155, 163 (2015).....25, 27

Roberts v. Neace, 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020).....38

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....27

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....9

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....34

Scott v. Churchill, 377 F.3d 565, 572 (6th Cir. 2004).....34

S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit County,
499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007).....13, 18, 19

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....17, 20

Smith v. Leis, 407 F. App'x 918 (6th Cir. 2011).....34

Suster v. Marshall, 149 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 1998).....36

Swift & Co. v. Wickham, 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....11

Thaddeus-X v. Blatter, 175 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 1999).....33

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist., 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....28

Thompson v. City of Clio, 765 F. Supp. 1066 (M.D.Ala.1991).....17

Tindle v. Enochs, 420 Fed. Appx. 561 (6th Cir. 2011).....35

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....20, 22

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....26, 27

United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....37

United States v. Treasury Employees, 513 U. S. 454, 467 (1995).....31

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 747 F.2d 111 (2nd Cir. 1984).....21

Vitolo v. Guzman, 999 F.3d 353, 360 (6th Cir. 2021).....38

Williamson v. Mills, 65 F.3d 155 (11th Cir.1995).....17

Wilson v. Layne, 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....35

Wenk v. O'Reilly, 783 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2015).....36

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. §1291.....1

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. 1983.....11, 12

City of Cincinnati Municipal Code, Article XXVII 2, 3, 13, 30

Ohio Rev. Code § 2933.52.....13, 24

Ohio Rev. Code Chapter 4117.....10

Other Sources:

L. Brandeis, Other People's Money 62 (Nat'l Home Library Found. ed. 1933).....1
